

Name of Person Signing

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKSONLY

04-26-2001



04-05-2001

sioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original uncurrients or copy thereof. U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #72 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: The Glad Products Company The Clorox Company Internal Address:____ Street Address:____1221 Broadway ☐ Individual(s) Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership City: Oakland State: CA ZIP: 94612 ☑ Corporation-State Delaware Individual(s) citizenship_____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes XX No Association ☐ General Partnership_____ 3. Nature of conveyance: ★ Assignment ☐ Merger Other ☐ Change of Name □ Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation □ Other ☐ Yes ☐ No Execution Date: _____ 6/30/99 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes □ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1001698 75/563,404 Additional numbers attached? XIXYes ☐ No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Timothy J. Humphrey 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_____ Internal Address: The Clorox Company Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address:___ P.O. Box 24305 8. Deposit account number: 032270 City: Oakland State: CA ZIP: 94623 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. April 2 , 2001 Timothy J. Humphrey Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

ADDITIONAL NUMBERS

Application Numbers

75/622131 75/627325 75/627326

Registration Numbers

1185061

1190892

1265903

1274515

1282722

1387696

1461221

1458606

j:\pt\kev\ADDITIONAL NUMBERS.doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 002280 FRAME: 0834

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND GOODWILL

WHEREAS, THE CLOROX COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., domiciled at 1221 Broadway, Oakland, California 94612, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as CLOROX, is the sole and exclusive owner of the trademarks and Certificates of Trademark Registration indicated on **Exhibit A** hereto, and of the goodwill of the business carried on by it in connection with said trademarks; and,

WHEREAS, THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., domiciled at 1221 Broadway, Oakland, California 94612, United States of America, hereinafter called GLAD, is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and Certificates of Trademark Registration, together with the goodwill of the business heretofore carried on by CLOROX in connection with said trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration receipt whereof in full is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. CLOROX hereby sells, assigns and transfers to GLAD, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademarks, said Certificates of Trademark Registration, and the goodwill of the business heretofore carried on by CLOROX in connection with said trademarks, together with all claims, demands and causes of action for the past infringement of any or all said trademarks and registrations or for unfair competition in business in connection therewith wheresoever or by whomsoever committed; the same to be held and enjoyed by GLAD, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would or could have been held and enjoyed by CLOROX had this assignment and sale not been made.
- 2. CLOROX warrants, covenants and represents the fact to be that it is the owner of said trademarks and Certificates of Trademark Registration, that it has not heretofore granted any license, right or privilege or in any other way encumbered the same, and that it has the full right to convey, free of all licenses and encumbrances, the entire interest hereby assigned.

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002280 FRAME: 0835

- 3. The trademarks and Certificates of Trademark Registration hereby assigned are used and registered in the United States of America.
- 4. CLOROX further covenants with GLAD to execute when requested such additional assignments, instruments and documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this agreement and assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of this thirtieth day of June, 1999.

THE CLOROX COMPANY a Delaware corporation

By:

Title:

Source Vice President-General Course

and Secretary

THE GLAD PRODUCTS COMPANY

a Delaware corporation

By:

Title:

J:\PT\KCV\CATASG.SAM

2

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS ASSIGNED

<u>Mark</u>	<u>App. No.</u>
PERFORMAX	75/563404
FRESH STEP Cat Design Rev. 1998 [Sm.]	75/622131
FRESH STEP Cat Design Rev. 1998 [Lg.]	75/627325
FRESH STEP and Design Rev. 1998	75/627326

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS ASSIGNED

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
LITTER GREEN	1001698	1/14/95
LITTER GREEN and Design	1185061	1/5/82
FRESH STEP	1190892	2/23/82
FRESH STEP and Design	1265903	1/31/84
FRESH STEP Label Design	1274515	4/17/84
FRESHENS WITH EVERY STEP	1282722	6/19/84
Feline Design	1387696	3/25/86
Feline Design	1461221	10/13/87
CONTROL	1458606	9/22/87

TRADEMARK REEL: 002280 FRAME: 0837

RECORDED: 04/26/2001